

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.15

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 18130/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-09-2015 in WP(C) No. 1980/2015 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

LAND AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEEKSHA SURI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 111006/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 111007/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 111008/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 14-02-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR
Mr. N.S. Vasisht, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Kataria, Adv.
Mr. M P Bhargava, Adv.
Mr. Karan Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Tapan Masta, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Mr. Anshay Dhatwalia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The learned Counsel for the parties make common submission for posting this case to a three-Judge Bench as was ordered on

21.07.2022 in the SLP(C) Diary No.17623/2021 by pointing out that present is a similar case of lapsing of acquisition process of under Section 24(2) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013.

In view of the above, the Registry to ensure listing of the case before the appropriate Bench.

Tag with SLP (Civil) Diary No.(s).17623/2021.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)